
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  the Civic Hall, Leeds, on 

Monday, 3rd October, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th September 2011 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  COMMERCIAL SERVICES FLEET SERVICES 
 
The purpose of this report is to appraise Scrutiny 
Board of the functions undertaken by Fleet 
Services, it’s trading position, potential for income 
generation and the regulatory functions it 
undertakes. 

(Report attached) 

 
 

7 - 18 

8   
 

  MEMBERS ICT SURVEY 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out the results of an 
ICT Survey into the ICT Service 
 
(Report attached) 
 

19 - 
26 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO EMPLOYEES DECLARATIONS 
OF INTERESTS - DRAFT FINAL REPORT & 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
submitted a report indicating that the Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services) had now 
completed its inquiry on Employees’ Declaration of 
Interests which was requested by the former 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) and is in a 
position to report on its findings and its conclusions 
and recommendations resulting from the evidence 
that has been gathered. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

27 - 
38 

10   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2011/12 - 
MONTH 5 REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which  provides information 
for financial health monitoring 2011/12 – Month 5 
report 
 
(Cover report attached, appendices to follow) 
 

39 - 
40 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s draft work 
schedule, together with the latest Executive Board 
minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(Report attached) 
 

41 - 
74 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 7th November 2011 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30am 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, R Grahame, 
J Hardy, A Khan, A Lowe, C Macniven and 
R Wood 

 
17 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) and invited those present to 
introduce themselves. 
 

18 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, a copy of the 
report in relation to financial health monitoring 2011/12 – month 4.  The report 
was only being considered by Executive Board on 7th September 2011, and 
was therefore not available at the time of agenda despatch. (Minute No. 22 
refers) 
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 7, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report, in his 
capacity as a Director of East North East Homes ALMO, and as a Member of 
the GMB Union. (Minute No. 22 refers) 
 
Councillor Khan declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report, in his capacity as a 
Member of East North East ALMO Area Panel, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 22 refers) 
 
Councillor Hardy declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report, in his capacity as a 
Member of West North West Homes ALMO, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 22 refers) 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 23 refers) 
 

20 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Dawson and Gabriel.  
Notification had been received that Councillor Khan was to substitute for 
Councillor Dawson and Councillor Ron Grahame for Councillor Gabriel. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

 
21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - First Quarter Report  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which presented the financial 
health of the authority after three months of the financial year in respect of the 
revenue budget and the housing revenue account. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer, Financial Management 
- Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services 
- Sarah Sinclair, Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
- Ann Hill, Head of Finance – Adult Social Care. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Budget pressures facing Adult Services, particularly in relation to 
residential and day care costs. 

• Concern about the reliability of Children’s Services budget estimates 
and the rising cost of independent foster care and external placements. 

• Investment in improvement work since the announced inspection in 
2009. 

• Budget priorities, including maintaining a weekly check on the number 
of referrals and driving down procurement costs. 

• Concern about increased numbers of LCC foster carers leaving the 
service and the over-reliance on independent foster agencies.  It was 
advised that a review of payments to LCC foster carers was currently 
taking place. 

• Confirmation that the average cost of looked after children was £2,200 
per week. 

• The role of family group conferencing, particularly in terms of 
supporting the wider family network. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

23 Best Value Review of ICT  
 

The Chief Officer of ICT submitted a report which informed the Scrutiny Board 
of the outcome of the Best Value review of ICT undertaken earlier in the year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Best Value review, which had been 
undertaken by the consultancy company, Mouchel Management Consultancy. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Tim Bollands, Mouchel Management 
Consultancy, and the following officers: 
 
- Dylan Roberts, Chief ICT Officer 
- Ian Jones, Senior ICT Consultant. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that Tim Bollands was attending the CLT meeting on 26th 
September 2011, to provide feedback on the review of ICT services. 

• Concern that the IT needs of Members had not been fully met. 

• Ensuring that IT training formed part of the appraisal process. 

• The need to develop in-house services and other revenue streams. 

• Perceived differences in attitudes across direc
[...]
e to a freedom of information request involving Bolton Council. 

• The resource implications associated with introducing compliance and 
monitoring checks. 

• Confirmation that a training session was being provided in relation to 
the localism bill.  

• Clarification whether officer’s declarations of interest were included 
within officer delegated decision reports and the consideration of 
proposed changes to officers contract of employment. 

• Acknowledgement that the publication of officers interests would not 
eliminate the risk of inappropriate activity. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That a report be submitted to Executive Board reflecting the Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendations in relation to public disclosure of officer interests. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 12 noon during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

25 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 27th July 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st August to 30th November 2011. 
 
The Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a budget working group.  It was 
suggested that the group met on a monthly basis around the time that the 
monthly budget report to Executive Board was published.  Members 
discussed focussing on a particular service directorate starting with 
Children’s.  The relevant Executive Board Member and Scrutiny Chair would 
also be invited to attend.  Councillors Bentley, Blackburn, Hardy and 
Macniven expressed initial interest, however, all Scrutiny Board Members 
would be invited to attend in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

 
26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 3rd October 2011 at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.38 pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Report of Chief Commercial Services Officer 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 3rd October 2011 

Subject: Commercial Services Fleet Services 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of the report is to inform the Scrutiny Board of the functions undertaken by 

Fleet Services. 

2. Fleet Services is based at York Road and has 64 FTE’s delivering fleet maintenance 

and management functions and is responsible for the safety regulation of the Councils 

1200 fleet of vehicles. 

3. The Service has both internal and external income streams and delivers a surplus 

contribution to the Resources budget. 

4. Opportunities for expansion of the income base and efficiency savings for the Authority 

have been identified in the plans for the service. 

5. Performance output targets are monitored within Fleet which allows safety, quality and 

cost targets to be met. 

Recommendations 

6. The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) are recommended to note the 

information regarding the operation of the Fleet Services Division of the Resources 

Directorate. 

 Report author:  Julie Meakin 

Tel:  2149568 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 2

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise Scrutiny
[...]
id vans are also performing daily functions 
again within the various building trades with a reduced CO2 of at least 10% 
compared to their diesel only powered equivalent. 

3.9.6 While continued work goes around the smaller fleet vehicles it was highlighted that 
the refuse fleet with such a high fuel consumption contributed around 4,000 tonnes 
of CO2 per annum to the Councils overall emissions. 

3.9.7 Working with the refuse service, Leeds purchased the first bio methane refuse 
vehicle in the UK (this vehicle runs on clean landfill gas) and a dual fuel diesel / bio-
methane  equivalent, these vehicles are showing up to a 60% “well to wheel” 
reduction in CO2. 

(65 standard refuse vehicles produce 4,000 tonnes of CO2 per annum). 

3.9.8 In March this year through the Department of Transport funding was made available 
for a permanent bio-methane filling station erected at the Knowsthorpe Way refuse 
facility to support the continued trial of the two gas powered trucks for their full life 
cycle. 

3.9.9 Lastly the councils fleet procurement strategy continues to support the need for 
emission reduction and fleet in conjunction with Environmental Services continue to 
monitor the market place for alternatives while ensuring service continuity. 

 

 

Page 12



 

 7

3.10 Future Plans  

There are a number of further areas for development, which have been identified in 
Fleet Services 2011/13 service plan and these include: 

3.10.1 A recommendation which has been made to CLT that consideration is given to 
merging the fleet maintenance for Parks and Countryside with Fleet Services at 
York Rd. 

3.10.2 Fleet Services are to establish fleet forums for new vehicle purchases to look at 
possible utilisation of vehicles across the Authority, share good practice and seek 
other transport related efficiencies. 

3.10.3 Arrangements have been established to liaise with Treasury on fleet replacement 
strategies to ensure a coordinated approach throughout the Authorit
[...]
 ICT Service.  This survey 

complements the on-going work being undertaken by this Board via its ICT working 

group. 

 

2. Attached is a report from the Chief ICT Officer detailing the findings of the survey.  

Officers will be in attendance to answer any questions. 

Recommendations 

3. Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of the attached report and to consider its 

recommendations. 

 

 

 Report author:  P N Marrington  

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief ICT Officer 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 3rd October 2011 

Subject: Members ICT Survey 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A survey was undertaken over the summer of 2011 to determine the perception of 

Elected Members with respect to the current ICT Service provision 

2. 32 Members responded to the survey which covered aspects of service provision 

ranging from levels of satisfaction with current support arrangements to obtaining 

information around hardware, software, and connectivity requirements.  Members were 

asked to respond to 9 Statements on a 5 point scale ranging from 1 (Disagree strongly) 

to 5 (Agree strongly).  A copy of the survey is included in the Background documents to 

this report. 

3. The average response across all categories was 3.346 out of 5 or c67%. 

Recommendations 

4. Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report 

5. Scrutiny Board is asked to support that the findings of this survey be used to inform a 

project to update the ICT service provision to Elected Members.  Proposals to follow 

via the Members ICT Working Group and Member Management Committee. 

 Report author:  Andy Keightley 

Tel:  279174 

Page 21



 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide feedback on the findings of a survey across 
all elected members undertaken by Corporate ICT Services with respect to their 
current ICT service provision. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Following discussions at the July meeting of the Resources and Council Services 
Scrutiny Board, ICT Services agreed to undertake a survey to obtain a view from 
Members with respect to their perception of their current ICT service provision.   

2.2 The survey was comprised of 9 statements ranging from levels of satisfaction with 
current support arrangements to obtaining information around hardware, software, 
connectivity and other requirements to inform a project to update the ICT service 
provision to Members to assist them in carrying out their Council duties.  The 10th 
element invited respondents to indicate the single change which would improve his or 
her ICT experience.  There was also space for respondents to record “Any other 
comments”. 

2.3 Each of the 9 Statements requested a response on a 5 point scale ranging from 1 
(disagree strongly with the statement) to 5 (Agree strongly with the statement).  
There was also an opportunity to indicate “Not Applicable” as it is recognised that all 
of the questions would not necessarily apply to all Members. 

2.4 The survey was circulated to all Elected Members on Friday 22nd July requesting 
responses by Friday 26th August. 

2.5 There were a total of 32 responses to the survey.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Within the 32 responses to the survey there was a widespread range of views. 

3.2 2 Members returned the survey form indicating that they do not currently make use of 
ICT Service provision and therefore indicating “Not Applicable” responses across the 
board (although one
[...]
rom the survey, which are indicated above can be 
used to inform a project to amend and update the ICT Service offering to Elected 
Members. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report 

6.2 Scrutiny Board is asked to support that the findings of this survey be used to inform a 
project to update the ICT service provision to Elected Members.  Proposals to follow 
via the Members ICT Working Group and Member Management Committee 

7 Background documents  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

 
Upgrade of ICT Equipment and software for Elected Members 

 
Following discussions with Cllr Pauleen Grahame, Scrutiny Board Chair (Resources and Council 
Services), we agreed to undertake a survey to obtain a view from Members to understand your 
perception of your current ICT service provision and also to review and tailor the provision of new 
ICT equipment and software over the coming months.  We would appreciate it if you could please 
take a few minutes to complete the following questionnaire.   
 

Name:   

 
Strongly  
Agree 

 
Strongly 
Disagree 

 

 
 
5 
 

 
4 

 
3 

 
2 

 
1 

 
N/A 

1. I am happy that the choice of ICT equipment 
currently available to me enables me to carry out 
my Council business effectively. 

      

2. The ICT equipment provided meets my 
requirements in terms of how I need to work from 
home and from other locations. 

      

3. The current official hours for ICT support are 
8.00 to 05.30, Monday to Friday.  Outside of 
these times, a more limited service is available 
on a “best endeavours” basis. 
 I am happy with the ICT Support options 
available to me and the level of service I receive. 

      

4. The Civic Drop-in Centre provides the support I 
need. 

      

5. I know who to contact for information / assistance 
on ICT issues. 

      

6. ICT Services have conducted a pilot to make 
email and calendar functionality available to 
personal mobile devices.  
I would be interested in taking advantage of this 
functionality. 

      

7. ICT services are introducing different versions of 
software (e.g. MS Office) over the coming 
months.  I am comfortable in using on-line 
training to adapt my skills to use the new 
software. 

      

8. I am aware how I can access additional ICT 
training to meet my needs. 

      

9. The software I have available meets my 
requirements. 

      

Page 25



 

 

10. The single change which would improve my ICT experience is: 
 
 
 

 

Any other comments: 
 

Thank you for completing this questionnaire.   
 
Please return it by email to Andy.Keightley@leeds.gov.uk or Andy Keightley, Business Relationship 
Manager, ICT Services, Ground Floor, Westgate, 6 Grace Street, Leeds, LS1 2RP. 

 

Page 26



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 3rd October 2011 

Subject: Inquiry into Employees’ Declaration of Interests - Draft Final Report & 
Recommendations 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) has now completed its inquiry 
on Employees’ Declaration of Interests which was request by the former Scrutiny Board 
(City Development) and is in a position to report on its findings and its conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the evidence that has been gathered.  

 
Draft Inquiry Report 
 
2   A copy of the draft final report  is attached for members’ consideration. 
 
Consultation        
 
3 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the appropriate 
Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The detail of that advice shall be 
reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the report is finalised. The 
Director shall consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such 
advice." 

 
4   The Chief Officer HR, Head of Audit, Legal Services and Head of Governance Services 

have been consulted and their advice and comments, if any, will be reported to the 
Board meeting today.  

 
 

 Report author:  P N Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
5      The Board is asked to 
 
        (i) Agree the Board’s final report and recommendations. 
 
       (ii) Request that a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line      
            with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports as set out in Scrutiny  
            Procedure Rule 14.1. 
 
Background documents  

6.   Documents listed in the Board’s final inquiry report. 

 

Page 28



 

Inquiry into Employees’ Declaration of Interests Published 3rd October 2011 2 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Final report 

Employees’ Declaration of Interest 

Page 29



 

Inquiry into Employees’ Declaration of Interests Published 3rd October 2011 3 

 

Introduction and Scope 

Introduction 
 

The issue of Officers’ register of Interests is 
not new.  In April 2007 the matter was 
discussed by the Standards Committee 
where the following comments were made; 
 

• That the Committee is not seeking to 
intrude into officers’ private lives, but 
That a balance needs to be made 
between private life and public 
interest, and that the Council needs 
to be more accountable; 
 

• That there is a distinction between 
officers in general and those officers 
who are taking delegated decisions, 
and whether those officers taking 
delegated decisions are entitled to 
the same protection regarding their 
interests; 

[...]
al 
plus agreement on 
delegated decision for final 
HOT. 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Resources and 
Corporate 
Functions) 
 

7/12/11 CLT, Cabinet 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
jane.watson@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Commercial Services Fleet Services
	Fleet Scrutiny Appendix

	8 Members ICT Survey
	Members ICT Survey

	9 Inquiry into Employees Declarations of Interests - Draft Final Report & Recommendations
	Delarations Report Appendix

	10 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 5 Report
	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Template
	Executive Board Minutes
	Forward Plan of Key Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, Dawson,  
R Grahame, J Hardy, C Macniven and 
R Wood 

 
27 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 10, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month five report, in his 
capacity as a Director of East North East Homes ALMO and as a Member of 
the GMB Union. (Minute No. 36 refers) 
 
Councillor Hardy declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month five report, in his capacity as a 
Member of West North West Homes ALMO and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 36 refers) 
 
Councillor Chastney declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month five report, in his capacity as 
a Member of West North West Homes ALMO and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 36 refers) 
 

28 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lowe 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development requested a minor 
amendment to Minute No. 23 Best Value Review, bullet point five, to read as 
follows: 
 
“Perceived differences in attitudes across directorates in managing the 
necessary business changes associated with successful adoption of IT 
solutions” 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the suggested amendment the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2011 be accepted as a true and 
correct record 
 

30 Commercial Services Fleet Services  
 

The Chief Commercial Services Officer submitted a report which apprised 
Members of the functions undertaken by the Fleet Services, which included; 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

its trading position, the potential for income generation and the regulatory 
functions it undertakes 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Julie Meakin – Chief Commercial Services Officer 
- Terry Pycroft – Head of Fleet Services 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• The potential for merging Fleet Maintenance for Parks and Countryside 
with Fleet Services at the York Road depot 

• The establishment of fleet forums for new vehicles purchases to look at 
possible utilisation of vehicles across the Authority, share good practice 
and seek other transport related efficiencies 

• A fleet replacement strategy to ensure a coordinated approach 
throughout the Authority on transport related spend 

• Vehicle downtime, spare capacity within the fleet and additional leasing 
charges 

• Alternative fuels 

• External trading 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the report and appendices be noted 
(ii) That further information be brought back to the Board on the 

following topics: 
 

• Alternative Fuels 

• Vehicle downtime, spare capacity within the fleet, and 
additional leasing charges 

 
(iii) That arrangements be put in place for the Board to undertake a 
 site visit to the Fleet Services Depot 

 
31 Members ICT Survey  
 

The Chief ICT Officer submitted a report which provided feedback on the 
findings of a survey across all Elected Members undertaken by Corporate ICT 
Services with respect to Members current IT provision 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Dylan Roberts – Chief ICT Officer 
- Andy Keightley – Business Relationship Manager 

 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• 32 Members responded to the survey 

• 67% overall satisfaction rate 

• The need for a basic service 

• The necessity for the service to be more robust 

• Swifter responses to downtime 

• Need to be aware of the contents of the Best Value report, undertaken 
by the consultancy company, Mouchel Management Consultancy 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the report and appendices be noted 
 
(ii) To support that the findings of the survey be used to inform a 

project to update the ICT service provision to Elected Members. 
  
(iii) That any proposals are developed via the Members ICT 

Working Group and Member Management Committee 
 

32 Inquiry into Employees Declarations of Interests - Draft Final Report & 
Recommendations  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report indicating 
that the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) had now completed 
its inquiry on Employees’ Declarations of Interests which had been requested 
by the former Scrutiny Board (City Development) and was now in a position to 
report on its findings and its conclusions and recommendations resulting from 
the evidence that had been gathered.  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reported that the report, had 
been  previously circulated to Board Members for comment. A small number 
of minor corrections had been received . 
 
Councillor Bentley requested a further minor amendment, adding the words 
“and transparent” at the end of the first bullet point, on the section; 
Introduction and Scope.  
 
In line with Scrutiny Board Procedural Rules, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development also circulated advice from the Head of HR which 
provided an opinion of the proposed recommendations 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the advice provided by the Head of HR  
 
(ii) That with the inclusion of the further suggested amendment, the 

Board’s final report and recommendations into Employee’s 
Declarations of Interest, be approved 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

(iii) To request that a formal response to the recommendations be 
produced in line with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry 
reports as set out in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14.1 

 
33 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 5 Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information for Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 month 5 report. 
 
The Leader of Council, Councillor Keith Wakefield and Doug Meeson, Chief 
Officer, Financial Management, attended the meeting and responded to 
Members questions and comments: 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The proposals for  Leeds City Council to lead on a Commission looking 
at the role of local government in the 21st Century  

• Localism and it’s implications 

• The role of Elected Members in the new localism agenda 

• Partnership working 

• The need to have dialogue with Central Government, around the 
implementation of the localism agenda 

• Options for local taxation 

• Budget issues in Children and Adult Social Care 

• Efficiency and savings through better procurement 
 
The Chair thanked the Leader of Council for his attendance  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To welcome the input from the Leader of Council 
 
(ii) That the contents of the report and the Council’s Financial 

Performance for month 5 be noted 
 

34 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 7th September 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st September to 31st December 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 7th 
November 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre- Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm) 
 
 


